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The court clarified that the scope of the traditional reasonableness test established in Sidumo
and Another v Rustenburg Platinum Mines and Others [2007] 28 ILJ 2405 (CC) may be expanded
La bour Appeal Cou rt to include unlawfulness.

I‘ecognlses mate rlal This represents a major shift from the previous approach. Now, if an arbitrator misinterprets the
law on key issues affecting the business — such as whether a company falls within a bargaining
council’s jurisdiction or how employment legislation applies to operations — there are stronger

StandalOne grou nd grounds to seek a review.
for review

error of law as a

\\ : 'l
In a significant judgment, the
Labour Appeal Court (LAC) in Facts
NBCRFLI| v Intermodal Cargo The National Bargaining Council for the Road Freight and Logistics Industry
Solutions (Pty) Ltd [2025] 46 (NBCRFLI) challenged an arbitration award concerning its registered scope.
ILJ 1679 (LAC) confirmed that The central issue was whether an employer involved only in storage (and not in

motor transport) could fall within the council’s jurisdiction.

a material error of law by an
arbitrator can constitute an The council’'s scope includes the “storage of goods where ancillary or incidental

independent ground for review to thg t.ransporta.t/on of goods by motor transport”. The arbitrator interpreted this
restrictively, holding that storage must be undertaken by an employer who also

under section 145 of the Labour provides motor transport services. On that basis, the arbitrator found the employer
Relations Act 66 of 1995 (LRA). fell outside the council's scope.

The Labour Court upheld the award, finding it reasonable, even though the
NBCRFLI had not specifically argued unreasonableness as a ground for review.
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Labour Appeal Court g

recognises material —
error of law as a Before the Labour The test for review: Moving beyond
standalone grou nd Appeal Court reasonableness
for review The NBCRFLI appealed the Labour What stands out in this judgment is the LAC's discussion
Court’s decision to the LAC, which on the standard for reviewing arbitration awards,
was asked to decide two main issues: particularly those involving legal interpretation.
e Whether the Labour Court Traditionally, arbitration awards could only be set
was correct in holding that the aside if they were so unreasonable that no reasonable
arbitrator’s interpretation was decision-maker could have reached the same
not reviewable. conclusion (the Sidumo test). The LAC, however,

« Whether the arbitrator was has now drawn a distinction between:

required to consult the National » factual findings or value judgments — where the
Economic Development and reasonableness test still applies; and
Labour Council before issuing

e questions of law — where correctness is the
the award. :
appropriate standard.
Our focus is the review test. The LAC
found that the arbitrator had not
committed a material error of law in
interpreting the council’s registered
scope. As such, the arbitration award
was not reviewable, and the review

application was correctly dismissed.

The court noted that the rule of law does not permit
multiple reasonable interpretations of a statute. There
is only one legally correct interpretation. If an arbitrator
errs in interpreting such instruments, their decision
may be reviewed not because it was unreasonable,

but because it was legally incorrect, provided the error
is material.
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Key takeaways

e An arbitrator’'s material error of law is not just a sub-category of unreasonableness, but a
freestanding basis for review under section 145 of the LRA.

o Correctness is the standard for legal questions: When a Commission for Conciliation, Mediation and
Arbitration or bargaining council award involves the interpretation of legal instruments (e.g. statutes,
scope clauses or collective agreements), the reviewing court is entitled to determine the correct
interpretation, not merely assess whether the arbitrator’s view was reasonable.

e The traditional reasonableness test remains applicable where the arbitrator is making factual
findings or value judgements.

The practical impact is immediate: parties to current and future arbitrations should carefully consider
whether disputes involve questions of legal interpretation versus factual determinations, as this will
determine both litigation strategy and prospects of success on review.

Anli Bezuidenhout, Kgodisho Phashe and Thato Makoaba




OUR TEAM

For more information about our Employment Law practice and services in South Africa, Kenya and Namibia, please contact:

Aadil Patel

Practice Head & Director:
Employment Law

Sector Head:

Government & State-Owned Entities
T +27(0)11 562 1107

E aadil.patel@cdhlegal.com

Anli Bezuidenhout

Director:

Employment Law

T +27(0)21 481 6351

E anli.bezuidenhout@cdhlegal.com

Fiona Leppan

Director:

Employment Law

T +27(0)11 562 1152

E fiona.leppan@cdhlegal.com

Imraan Mahomed

Director:

Employment Law

T +27(0)11 562 1459

E imraan.mahomed@cdhlegal.com

Nadeem Mahomed

Director:

Employment Law

T +27 (0)11 562 1936

E nadeem.mahomed@cdhlegal.com

Yvonne Mkefa

Director:

Employment Law

T +27 (0)21 481 6315

E yvonne.mkefa@cdhlegal.com

Phetheni Nkuna

Director:

Employment Law

T +27 (0)11 562 1478

E phetheni.nkuna@cdhlegal.com

Desmond Odhiambo
Partner | Kenya
T +254 731 086 649
+254 204 409 918
+254 710 560 114
E desmond.odhiambo@cdhlegal.com

Njeri Wagacha
Partner | Kenya
T +254 731 086 649
+254 204 409 918
+254 710 560 114
E njeriwagacha@cdhlegal.com

Jean Ewang

Counsel:

Employment Law

T +27 (0)11 562 1499

E jean.ewang@cdhlegal.com

Thabang Rapuleng

Counsel:

Employment Law

T +27(0)11 562 1759

E thabang.rapuleng@cdhlegal.com

JJ van der Walt

Counsel:

Employment Law

T +27(0)11 562 1289

E jjvanderwalt@cdhlegal.com

Ebrahim Patelia

Legal Consultant:

Employment Law

T +27(0)11 562 1000

E ebrahim.patelia@cdhlegal.com




OUR TEAM

For more information about our Employment Law practice and services in South Africa, Kenya and Namibia, please contact:

Daniel Kiragu Chantell De Gouveia Thato Makoaba
Senior Associate | Kenya Associate: Associate:
T 4254731 086 649 Employment Law Employment Law
+254 204 409 918 T +27(0)11 562 1343 T +27 (0)11 562 1659
+254 710 560 114 E chantell.degouveia@cdhlegal.com E thato.makoaba@cdhlegal.com

E daniel kira cdhlegal.com
letkirague g Ayesha Karjieker

Associate:

Employment Law

T +27 (0)11 562 1568

E ayesha.karjieker@cdhlegal.com

Thato Maruapula

Associate:

Employment Law

T +27 (0)11 562 1774

E thato.maruapula@cdhlegal.com

Malesela Letwaba

Senior Associate:

Employment Law

T +27(0)11 562 1710

E malesela.letwaba@cdhlegal.com

Biron .Madisa Sheilla Mokaya
o St
Senior Associate: +
T +27(0)11 562 1031 +254 204 409 918
Employment Law E bi di dhlegal ®
T +27 (0)11 562 1213 Iron.madisa@c egal.com ' +2$4 710 560 114
E lee. masuku@cdhlegal.com Lynsey Foot E sheilla.mokaya@cdhlegal.com
Associate: Sashin Naidoo

Employment Law
T +27(0)11 562 1429
E lynsey.foot@cdhlegal.com

Associate:
Employment Law
T +27 (0)11 562 1482

. E sashin.naidoo@cdhlegal.com
Shemonné Isaacs

Associate:

Employment Law

T +27(0)11 562 1831

E shemonne.lsaacs@cdhlegal.com

Billy Oloo

Associate | Kenya

T +254 731 086 649
+254 204 409 918

Thobeka Kalipa +.254 710 560 114

E billy.oloo@cdhlegal.com

Christine Mugenyu
Senior Associate | Kenya
T +254 731 086 649

Leila Moosa
“ Senior Associate:
- Employment Law
T +27(0)21 481 6318
+254 204 409 918
vd
\

g

E leila.moosa@cdhlegal.com
+254 710 560 114

E christine.mugenyu@cdhlegal.com Associate:
Kgodisho Phashe - Employment Law Melisa Wekesa
: o T +27(0)11 562 1238 .

Senior Associate: CHESTNRY dhlegal Associate | Kenya
Employment Law obeka-kallpa@cdhlegal.com T +254 731 086 649
T +27 (0)11 562 1086 Kevin Kipchirchir ) A +254 204 409 918
E kgodisho.phashe@cdhlegal.com Associate | Kenya ) +254 710 560 114
T York (4 T +254 731 086 649 E melisa.wekesa@cdhlegal.com
Szlr?i’gr /;)srsociate: v 254204 409 918
£ +254 710 560 114

mployment Law E kevin kiochirchi dhlegal
T +27 (0)11 562 1732 evin.kipchirchir@acdhlegal.com

E taryn.york@cdhlegal.com




BBBEE STATUS: LEVEL ONE CONTRIBUTOR
Our BBBEE verification is one of several components of our transformation strategy and we continue to seek
ways of improving it in a meaningful manner.
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